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PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS' FIRS D$E"
SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO NIPSCO

People of the State of Illinois, by its attorney, TY

FAHNER, Attorney General, pursuant to 10 CFR S2.740b, hereby

serves upon Northern Indiana Public Service Company ("NIPSCO")

the following Interrogatories to be answered separately and fully

in writing under oath by its officer or agent, within 14 days of

the date,of service. -

1. If any of the following Interrogatories cannot be' answered

in full, please so state, and answer to the fullest extent possible.

2. " Identify" when used in reference to a person means to

state his/her full name and present address, if known, and his/her

present or last known position and business affiliation.

3. For any study or report identified in answer to any Iuter-

,
rogatory, identify the pagels) at which the relevant information

appears.

4. "NIPSCO," when referred to in these Interrogatories, in-

cludes NIPSCO's employees, agents, and contractors.
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1. (a) Did the NRC Staff review of the NIPSCO short pilings

proposal delay construction of Bailly.

(b) If the answer to Interrogatory 1(a) is yes , how many -

,

months' delay does NIPSCO attribute to the Staff review.

-2. (a) Is it NIPSCO's position that F:2SCO was legally p e-

vented from proceeding with construction of Bailly during the '

Staff review of the NIPSCO short pilings proposal.

(b) If the answer to Interrogatory 2 (a) is yes, explain

.the legal reason NIPSCO was prevented from proceeding with con-

struction of Bailly.

(c) If. the answer to Interrogatory 2 (a) is no, explain why

NIPSCO did not continue with construction after September 28, 1977.

3. (a) Was NIPSCO or any of its contractors ever informed ver- ,

i bally or in writing by'the Staff or the NRC that const.ruction of
,

Bailly should not proceed pending consideration by the Staff of

the NIPSCO short pilings proposal.

(b) If the answer to Interrogatory 3 (a) is yes:

(1) Identify the type (s) of communication (s) (e.g.,

letter, phone call, memo, conversation, etc.) by which NIPSCO or

any of its contractors was so informed;

(2) Identify the date of such communication (s);

(3) Identify the parties to such communication (s);

(4) Identify the' person initiating such commun-

ication (s) ; and

(5) State the substance of such communication (s).
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4. On what date was groundwater first exposed at the Bailly

site due to construction activity.

5. Identify the person at Sargent & Lundy, at Dames & Moore,

and at Groundwater Technology, Inc. , who supervised or was pri-

marily responsible for the preparation of the August 27, 1979

report entitled " Supplementary Information,Hydrogeologic Eval-

uation of Construction Dewatering, Bailly Generating Station

Nuclear 1."

6. Identify the person at D'Appolonia who supervised or was

primarily responsible for the preparation of the November 1980

report entitled " Assessment of the Influence of Dewatering at

Bailly N-:1. "

7. (a) Will dewatering of the Bailly site continue, aft'r con-e

struction of Bailly is completed. ,

(c) If the answer to Interrogatory 7(a) is yes:

(1) For how long after construction is completed will

dewatering of the Bailly site continue.

(2) Why will dewatering continue after construction of

Bailly is completed.

(3) Identify the person (s) who determined that dewatering

will continue after construction of Bailly was completed.

(4) State the date or the approximate date on which it

was determined that dewatering of Bailly will continue after con-

struction was completed.

1

8. (a) For what period of time prior to completion of the con-
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struction.of Bailly does NIP'SCO plan to dewater at the Bailly site.

(b) Identify the person who determined the period of time

' identified in answer to Interrogatory 3 (a) .

(c) How many gallons of water per day will be removed from

the Bailly site befcne construction of Bailly is completed. ,

9. As of the date of service of these Interrogatories, how much

water has been removed by dewatering from the Bailly si.te since

the groundwater was first exposed.i
,

W

10. At the time CPPR-104'was issued, how much water did NIPSCO
,

estimate would be removed from the Bailly site by dewatering due

j to construction and operation of Bailly.

*
|

11. How has NIESCO disposed of the water which has been removed
. .

~

. by dewatering from the Bailly site thus,far..

12. (a) What is the lowest elevation the groundwater has reached
j

'at the Bailly site thus far due to construction dewatering.

(b) What is the lowest elevation which the groundwater will
i

reach at the Bailly. site due to construction dewatering.

,

13. (a) Please specify the greatest depth of drawdown of the

groundwater levels which will occur if the Bailly site is dewatered to
,

the elevation specified in the answer to Interrogatory 12 (b) during

construction of Bailly:

i (1) at 700 feet east of the Bailly site;

(2) at 1/2 mile east of the Bailly site;

j (3) at 1 mile east of the Bailly site; and

(4) at 2 miles east of the Bailly site. j
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(b) Identify the persons providing the information on which

the answer to Interrogatory 13(a) is based and identify any sutdies,

reports, or other informatica relied on in answering Interro-

gatory 13 (a) .
.

14. (a) Wil1 the method, rate, or effects of dewatering of the

Bailly site after September 1, 1979 be different in any respect

from dewatering which occurred prior to September 1, 1979.

(b) If the answer to Interrogatory 14 (a) is yes:

(1) How will dewatering differ after September 1, 1979.

(2) Why will dewatering differ after September 1, 1979.

15. (a) Will dewatering of the Bailly site affect in any way:

(1) Flora or fauna in the Indiana Dunes National Lakeshore.
(2) Flora or fauna in Cowles Bog.

(3) Bog indicator plants in Cowles Bog.,

(b) If the answer to Interrogatory 15 (a) (1) , (2), or (3) is

yes:

(1) Identify the flora, fauna or bog indicator plants

which will be affected;

(2) Identify any studies, reports or other information

relied on in answering Interrogatory 15 (a) (1) , (2), (3) and (b) (1) ;

and

(31 Identify the person (s) providing the information on

which the answer to Interrogatory 15 (b)-(2) is based.

16. (a) How does NIPSCO plan to mitigate effects on the Indiana i

Dunes National Lakeshore of. pumping from Unit 3.
1

(b) (.11 Identify the studies, reports or other information |
|

-
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relied on' in answering Interrogatory 16 (a) ; and

(2) Identify the person who supervised or was primarily

responsible for ;reparing or providing such studies, reports or
~

other information.

17. (a) Describe the direction (s) of groundwater flow in the

Indiana Dunes National Lakeshore.

(b) Describe the rate (s) of groundwater flow in the Indiana

Dunes National Lakeshore.

(c) Describe the chemical and physical characteristics (in-

cluding pH) of Units 1 and 3 in the Indiana Dunes National Lake-

shore.

(d) (1) Identify the studies, reports or other information

relied on in answering Interrogatory 17 (a) ; and
~

(2) Identify the person who suoervised or was primarily
~

,

responsibl.e for preparing or providing such studies, reports or

other information.

18. (al How many times did NIPSCO drive test piles at the Bailly

site.

(b) How many attempts were made by NIPSCO to insert piles by

jetting.

(c) (1) How many monitoring wells have been installed by
,

NIPSCO in connection with construction of Bailly.

(2) How many such monitoring wells have penetrated Unit 2.

(d) How many deep well points has NIPSCO installed at the

Bailly site.
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(e) How many pressure relief wells and/or free flowing

drains has NIPSCO installed at the Bailly site.

(f) During pile-driving and/or jetting activities, did

NIPSCO penetrate:

(1) Unit 2.
(2)'The glacial lacustrine layer beneath Unit 3.

(g) (1) Does NIPSCO know what materials underlie Unit 3 at

the Bailly site.

(2) If yes, describe the materials underlying Unit 3 at

the Bailly site.

(h) How does NIPSCO plan to control the effs:t3 of any hy-

draulic interconnections created by virtue of pile-driving and jetthig

activities and installation of monitoring wells, deep well points,

and pressure relief wells and/or free-flowing drains.

19. (a) Will dewatering at Bailly alter the subsoil structure at

the Bailly site.

(b) (1) Will dewatering at the Bailly site affect subsoil

structure at any distance from the Bailly site.

(2) If the answer to Interrogatory 19(b) (1) is yes, at

what distance from the Bailly site will the subsoil structure be

altered.

(c) Has dewatering of the Bailly site already affected the

subsoil structure at the Bailly site.

(d) Identify the person (s) providing the information on which

the answer to Interrogatory 19 (a) , (b) , and (c) is based.

20. (a) Will dewatering at the Bailly site affect:

7--
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(1) The vibratory ground movement in the event of a

seismic occurrence.

(2) The ability of Bailly to withstand loads induced

by a seismic o'ccurrence.

(3) The response parameters and soil stability charac--

teristics for'an Operating Basis Earthquake.

(4) The loads induced by a Safe Shutdown Earthquake.

(b) If the answer to Interrogstory 20 (a) (1) , (2), (3), or (4)

is yes, identify the reports, studies or other information relied

upon in answering that Interrogatory and the person who super-

vised or was primarily responsible for preparing or providing such

reports, studies, or other information.

21. (a) Has there been any communication (s) between the NRC and

NIPSCO about the effect of constrpction dewatering at the Bailly

site on the subsoil structure.

(b) If the answer to Interrogatory 21(a) is yes:

(1) Identify the type of communication (s) (e.g., letter,

memo, phone call, conversation etc.);

(2) Identify the date of such communication (s);

(3) Identify the parties to such communication (s);

(4) Identify the person initiating such communica-
, _

| tion (s) ; and

(5) State the substance of such communication (s).

22. (a, Has there been any communication (s) between NIPSCO and
'

! its contractors or between NIPSCO's contractors and subcontractors

about the effect of construction dewatering at the Bailly site on

.
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the subsoil structure.

(b) If the answer to Interrogatory 22 (a) is yes:

(1) Identify the type of communication (s) (e.g. , letter,-

memo, phone call, conversation etc. ) ;

(2) Identify the date of such communication (s);

(3)' Identify the parties to such communication (s) ;
'

(4 ) Identify the person initiating such communica-

tion (s) ; and

(5) State the substance of such communication (s).

23. (a) Will alteration of the subsoil structure due to construc'-'

tion dewatering at the Bailly site affect the susceptibility of

the Bailly site to surface faulting.

(b) If the answer to Intorrogatory 23 (a) is yes:

(1) Identify the studies, reports or other information

relied on in answering Interrogatory 23 (a) ; ,and

(2) Identify the person who supervised or was primarily

responsible for preparing or providing such studies, reports or

other information.

24. (a) Will alteration of the subsoil structure due to construc-

tion dewatering at the Bailly site affect the magnitude of seismi-

cally induced ficods and waves.

(b) If the answer to Interrogatory 24 (a) is yes:

(1) Identify the studies, reports or other information

relied on in answering Interrogatory 24 (a) ; and'

(2) Identify the person who supervised or was primarily

-9-
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responsible for preparing or providing such studies', reports or

other information.

25. (a) Could dowatering at the Bailly site result in liquefac-

tion of subsoil structures at Bailly during a seismic occurrence.

(b) If yes, what will be the effect of the shortened pilings

on the ability of Bailly to withstand loads induced by a seismic

occurrence.

26. (a) Could dewatering at the Bailly site result in subsidence

of subsoil structures at Bailly.

(b) If yes, what will be the effect of the shortened pilings
'

on the ability of Bailly to withstand loads induced by a seismic

occurrence.

Respectfully submitted,

TYRONE C. FAHNER
Attorney General
State of Ill nois

.

BY:
'

_-
ANNE.RAPKIN'
Assistant Attorne raval

ANNE RAPKIN
MARY JO MURRAY

I Assistant Attorneys General
| Environmental Control Division

188 West Randolph Street
Suite 2315
Chicago, Illinois 6060.1
{312] 793-2491
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFdRE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of )
)

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC ) Docket No. 50-367 ,

SERVICE COMPANY ) (Construction Permit
(Bailly Generating ) Extension)
Station, Nuclear-1) )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served copies of the People of the'

State of Illinois' First Set of Interrogatories to NIPSCO on all

persons on the attached Service List by causing them to be depo-
sited in the U.S. mail, first class postage prepaid, on June 19,

1981. <,
.: i
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ANNE,RAPKIN
Assistant Attorney General

ANNE RAPKIN
MARY JO MURRAY
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Control Division
188 West Randolph Street
Suite 2315
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312] 793-2491
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SERVICE LIST*

Herbert Grossman, Esq. George & Anna Grabowski
Administrative Judge 7413 W. 136th Lane
Atomic Safety & Licensing Cedar Lake, Indiana 46303Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Dr. George Schultz.

Commission 807 E. Coolspring Road -

Washington, D.C. 20555 Michigan City, Indiana 46360

| Dr. Robert L. Holton Richard L. Robbins, Esq.
'

l Administrative Judge Lake Michigan Tcderaticn
School of Oceanography 53 W. Jackson Zoulevard|

| Oregon State University Chicago, Illinois 60604
i Corvallis, Oregon 97331
| Mr. Mike Ols:anski
t Dr. J. Venn Leeds Mr. Clifford .v.e:o

Administrative Judge Local 1010 - United Secel-
1080/ Atwell workers of America
Houston, Texas 77096 3703 Euclid Avenue

East Chicago, Indiana 46312
Maurice Axelrad, Esq.
Kathleen H. Shea, Esq. Stephen H. Lewis, Esq.
Lowenstein, Newman, Reis, Office of the Executive

Axelrad and Toll Legal Director
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory.

,Washington, D.C. 20036 Commission i
*

Washington, D.C. 20555
William H. Eichhorn, Esq.
Eichhorn, Eichhorn & Link Robert J. Vollen
5243 Hohman Avenue Jane M. Whicher
Hammond, Indiana 46320 c/o BPI

, 109 North Dearborn
Diane B. Cohn, Esq. Suite 1300
William P. Schultz, Esq. Chicago, Illinois 60602
Suite 700
2000 P Street, N.W. Docketing & Service Section (3)
Washington, D.C. 20036 office of the Secretary

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Atomic Safety & Licensing Commission

Board Panel Washington, D.C. 20555
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

Commission Stephen Laudig, Esq.
Washington, D.C. 20555 21010 Cumberland Road

Noblesville, Indiana 46060
Atomic Safety and Licensing

Appea.' loard Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
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